

No. 18-1257

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PETER LEE, MIRI PARK, HO SAM PARK,  
GENEY KIM, AND YONAH HONG

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MICHAEL N. FEUER  
VALERIE L. FLORES  
HARIT U. TRIVEDI  
OFFICE OF THE LOS ANGELES  
CITY ATTORNEY  
200 North Main Street,  
Room 800,  
City Hall East  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
(213) 978-7100

ROBIN B. JOHANSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS A. WILLIS  
REMCHO JOHANSEN  
& PURCELL LLP  
1901 Harrison Street,  
Suite 1550  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 346-6200  
rjohansen@rjp.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

Dated: May 1, 2019

---

---

288039



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Correction of Factual Misstatement in Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	5
B. The Redistricting Commission Proceedings.....	5
C. The City Council Proceedings.....	7
D. Treatment of Koreatown in the Final Plan .....	7
E. Procedural History.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. PLAINTIFFS' CASE WILL BE MOOT LONG BEFORE IT COULD EVER BE RESOLVED .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. PLAINTIFFS' LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE CLAIM DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	13
A. There Is No Conflict in This Court's Case Law .....	14
1. The Court applies <i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> in civil cases alleging race discrimination .....	15
2. The Court applies <i>United States v. Gillock</i> only in criminal cases.....	18
B. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Establish An Absolute Legislative Privilege.....	20
C. Plaintiffs' Application of a Balancing Test Is Not Supported By the Case Law on Which They Rely.....	22
D. There Will Be Far Better Cases In Which the Court Can Decide the Proper Scope of the Legislative Privilege .....	25

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. THERE IS NO REASON FOR THE COURT TO REVIEW THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	27-28
<i>Atherton Mills v. Johnston</i> , 259 U.S. 13 (1922).....	12
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2017) .....	23, 24
<i>Bethune-Hill v.</i> <i>Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune-Hill v.</i> <i>Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	23, 25
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	19
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 459 U.S. 1166 (1983) .....	16
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	23
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	16
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	16
<i>Committee for a Fair and Balanced Map v.</i> <i>Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , No. 11 C 5065, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117656 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011) .....	22
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	27
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	12
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	4, 28, 29, 30
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	22, 23
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810) .....	16
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	26
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	29, 30
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	16
<i>Kay v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , No. CV 02-03922, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27311 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2003).....	23
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	11
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	13
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....	13



## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 533 (E.D. Va. 2014), <i>vacated sub nom. Cantor v. Personhuballah</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015).....	22-23
<i>Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987).....	16
<i>Port Arthur v. United States</i> , 517 F. Supp. 987 (D.D.C. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 459 U.S. 159 (1982).....	16
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	15, 16, 17, 26
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	16
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	23
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	12
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v.</i> <i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	17

**STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a) .....	26
L.A. City Charter, § 204.....	11
L.A. City Charter, § 401.....	11
L.A. City Charter, § 407.....	11
L.A. City Charter, § 421.....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	4, 27
Voting Rights Act § 5 .....	23
